Prior to the establishment of a cardroom facility, the applicant shall obtain a license from the City of Petaluma as required by 

Chapter 6.20 of the Petaluma Municipal Code. 

9.070 - Limit on Cardrooms 

It is in the interest of the public health, safety and welfare of the City to limit the number of cardrooms operating in the City to one 

(1) cardroom for each fifteen thousand (15,000) persons residing in the City or four (4) cardrooms in total, whichever is less.  For 

the purpose of determining the number of cardrooms permissible, the population is determined by the latest estimate of 

population made by the Department of Finance.